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REPORT No. 276/25
CASE 13.661
FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT
[bookmark: _Hlk208780952]GIORGIO VERA FERNÁNDEZ 
CHILE
DECEMBER 10, 2025


I. SUMMARY AND RELEVANT PROCEEDINGS OF THE FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT PROCESS 

1. On April 28, 2007, the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (hereinafter “the Commission” or “the IACHR”) received a petition filed by Giorgio Vera Fernández (hereinafter “the petitioner” or “the alleged victim”), in which the international responsibility of the Republic of Chile (hereinafter “the State” or “the Chilean State”) for the violation of his human rights enshrined in Articles 1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights[footnoteRef:2] for having been pursued and threatened with death by a group of Carabineros, and convicted and sentenced to seven years in prison by the military courts, in a criminal proceeding that did not respect due process guarantees.  [2:  Violations of inter-American treaties were not invoked in the original petition. ] 


2. On August 23, 2018, the Commission issued Admissibility Report No. 91/18 in which it found the petition admissible and that it is competent to hear the claim lodged by the petitioner with respect to the alleged violation of the rights contained in Articles 5 (personal integrity), 7 (personal liberty), 8 (judicial guarantees), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter “the Convention” or “ACHR”) in relation to the obligations to respect the rights and adopt provisions of domestic law established at Articles 1(1) and 2; as well as for the alleged violation of the rights enshrined in Articles 1, 6, and 8 of the Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture. 

3. On August 26, 2022, the petitioner expressed interest in pursuing a friendly settlement; the Chilean State indicated likewise on December 15, 2022. In view of the foregoing, the Commission formally notified the parties, on April 17, 2023, that the effort to pursue a friendly settlement would begin. 

4. Subsequently, on August 14, 2024, the parties signed a friendly settlement agreement (hereinafter “FSA” or “agreement”) and asked the Commission to approve it by a note from both dated March 14, 2025, in which they stated that the friendly settlement agreement has been fully implemented. 

5. This friendly settlement report, in keeping with Article 49 of the Convention and Article 40(5) of the Commission’s Rules of Procedure, outlines the facts alleged by the petitioner and transcribes the friendly settlement agreement, which was signed August 14, 2025 by Mr. Vera and representatives of the Chilean State. In addition, the agreement signed by the parties is approved, and it is ordered that it be published in the IACHR’s Annual Report to the General Assembly.

II. THE FACTS ALLEGED 

6. Mr. Giorgio Vera Fernández, a former officer with the Chilean Carabineros, alleged that he was persecuted and received death threats from a group of Carabineros and that he was sentenced to seven years in prison by the military jurisdiction in criminal proceedings that failed to comply with the guarantees of due process. 

7. Mr. Vera pointed out that in 1992, when he was 18 years old, he would have joined the Chilean Carabineros in the city of Valparaíso. He stated that in 1993 he became aware of some irregularities that occurred inside the institution, and that therefore he received death threats. He stressed that he reported the events to his direct superior, a captain of Carabineros, who took no action due to the power allegedly held by the Carabineros involved in the alleged irregularities. He indicated that a Carabineros lieutenant for internal affairs who had been investigating these officers for some time, would have mentioned that his life was in danger, so he would have decided to leave the institution in 1994 and transition to civilian life. He noted that, despite this, he continued to receive threats from a group of Carabineros.

8. On May 23, 1995, individuals wearing civilian attire, posing as his friends, would have gone to his maternal grandmother's house to look for him, but would not have found him. He narrated that on same day, when he arrived at his grandmother’s house, she would have informed him what had happened. Scared, he would have taken his weapon and would have gone out searching for them to find out what they wanted. On finding them, he stated that they would have insulted him and shot him in his hand and left leg, after which he would have fired at them to defend himself. He indicated that, shortly thereafter, the individuals would have identified themselves as Carabineros, so the petitioner would have dropped his weapon and surrendered. He added that, after surrendering, one of the Carabineros would have thrown him on the ground and pointed a gun at his head while another said they ought to kill him before more people arrived. He alleged that he was not killed because of the large number of individuals who would have approached at the scene and a Carabinero who would have intervened to help him. 

9. He denounced that afterwards he would have been taken to a clinic and then to a police station where he would have been informed that one of the Carabineros and a child passer-by had died in the confrontation. He pointed out that in the station the officers, under the command of the unit chief, would have beaten him and threatened him to demand that he took responsibility for their deaths. He informed that he would then have been taken to a room where the Military Prosecutor of Valparaíso would have told him that he would be released if he took the blame. The petitioner maintained that he refused to do so and would have told the Prosecutor that he had been severely beaten minutes earlier, which would have been evident from the bruising on his face. In this regard, the prosecutor would have told him that this was "not his problem" and ordered the Carabineros to take him to another station where he would have been tortured for two days by officers of Carabineros Intelligence so that he would incriminate himself. He affirmed that the prosecutor would have later ordered him to be transferred to the Valparaíso Prison and held in a punishment cell where he would have remained incommunicado for five days. He maintained that he would then have been again taken to the Military Prosecutor of Valparaíso, who would have asked him if he would now take the blame. The petitioner pointed out that, when he refused to do so, the prosecutor would have informed him that he would be prosecuted and that he would request the death penalty provided for in the military justice system. 

10. Mr. Vera noted that criminal proceedings would have been initiated against him in the military jurisdiction for illicit mistreatment of Carabineros and he would have been detained from May 23, 1995, until April 14, 1997, when he would have been conditionally released. He claimed that during this time he would have been brutally beaten and tortured. He noted that on April 14, 2003, he would have been sentenced at the first instance to five years in prison for the crime of homicide. He added that, without having legal representation, he would have appealed this conviction and that on November 23, 2006, the Court Martial would have increased his sentence to seven years in prison. 

11. The petitioner maintained that the criminal proceedings would have been riddled with deficiencies and that he would not have had access to justice and due process. In the first place, he argued that as a civilian, he should have been tried by the ordinary justice and not by a military court, which would have been composed of judges without legal training and would not have been impartial. He asserted that in Chile, however, the legislation allows the military courts to try civilians when accused of committing an offense against members of the forces. He indicated that in his appeal he would have requested a trial before the ordinary courts, but the Court Martial would have rejected this request. In the second place, because he would not have had legal assistance during his trial even though he would have requested legal assistance to the Legal Aid Agencies in Valparaíso and Santiago. He highlighted that the first one would have answered that it could not provide counsel because the court was in Santiago, and the second one that it would have impeded from providing counsel since the case occurred in Valparaíso. He argued that, in the absence of counsel, he would not have been able to file a cassation appeal, a remedy that would require legal representation. 




III. FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT 

12. The parties signed the Friendly Settlement Agreement on August 14, 2024. Following is the text of the friendly settlement agreement, which was forwarded to the IACHR on October 9, 2024:

Friendly Settlement Agreement 
Case No. 13,661 “Giorgio Vera Fernández”

CHAPTER I
Description of the parties

1. The is an agreement between the State of Chile (hereinafter “the State”), a state party to the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter “the ACHR” or “the American Convention”), for the first party, and for the second party the alleged victim, Giorgio Vera Fernández, RUT No. 14.002.295-0.

CHAPTER II
Background and context for this agreement

2. On April 28, 2007, the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (hereinafter “the Inter-American Commission,” “the Commission,” or “the IACHR”) received a complaint by Mr. Giorgio Vera Fernández, against the State, for the alleged violation of several rights recognized in the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter, “the American Convention”).

3. According to the complaint, Mr. Vera Fernández would have joined Carabineros of Chile in 1992, when he was 18 years old, and soon became aware of certain irregularities in the institution. For that reason, and after informing his superior of those facts, he received a series of threats from other public servants. These facts led him to resign from the institution in 1994.

4. After that, in 1995, a group of individuals in plain clothes went to his home. According to the complaint, once he went out to receive them, they shot at him. In that circumstance Mr. Vera Fernández defended himself using his own weapon and shot at those persons. He adds that it was only at that moment that the persons identified themselves as officers of Carabineros, after which Mr. Vera Fernández dropped his weapon to the ground. After that, the officers stated their desire to assassinate him, which they had not been able to do because of the presence of other persons. 

5. In the wake of the facts, Mr. Vera Fernández was arrested and then subjected to a criminal trial for the death of a Carabineros officer who died as a result of the shots fired. After the investigation and the criminal proceeding, the petitioner was ordered to spend five years in prison; then the sentence was increased to seven years by the military court. He states that during this trial he did not have counsel, and that the trial was plagued by a number of irregularities. 

6. In his complaint the petitioner argued that the facts described constitute a violation of provisions of the Chilean Constitution and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, in addition to Articles II, XVIII, and XXIV of the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man. 

7. On August 23, 2018, the IACHR issued its Admissibility Report No. 91/18, in which it found the petition admissible in relation to Articles 5, 7, 8, and 25 of the ACHR, in conjunction with Articles 1(1) and 2 of the same legal instrument, as well as with respect to Articles 1, 6, and 8 of the Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture. 

8. On November 28, 2022, the State of Chile forwarded its observations on the merits of the case. The State recognized its partial international responsibility, for having prosecuted and convicted Mr. Vera Fernández in the military courts, which is inconsistent with the American Convention on Human Rights. In addition, the State of Chile recognized its responsibility for the deprivation of liberty to which the petitioner was subjected as a consequence of that trial before the military courts. It should be noted that the petitioner also alleged that he had been a victim of torture and other inhuman treatment in the context of his deprivation of liberty. Nonetheless, the State did not have a sufficient basis to recognize its responsibility with respect to those facts. 

9. The State notes that Law 20,477, adopted in 2010, and Law No. 20,968, adopted in 2016, modified the rules regarding the jurisdiction of the military courts, completely excluding civilians from them, whether they are accused or victims of an alleged crime. Accordingly, the State has followed through on its obligation to adopt provisions of domestic law to uphold the rights provided for the ACHR, in the terms of Article 2 of the same instrument. 

10. Through this agreement the State and the petitioners put a definitive, total, and irrevocable end to the complaint corresponding to Case No. 13,661 “Giorgio Vera Fernández” before the IACHR. The terms that govern this agreement are as follows:

CHAPTER III
Recognition of international responsibility

11. The State recognizes that as of the date of the facts, Mr. Vera Fernández was not an officer with Carabineros, and was tried and convicted by military courts, which entailed a violation of his due process guarantees and his right to judicial protection, provided for in Articles 8 and 25 of the American Convention. In addition, it recognizes that the deprivation of liberty to which Mr. Vera Fernández was subjected as a result of a criminal proceeding is at odds with Inter-American standards, resulting in a violation of Article 7 of the American Convention, in conjunction with Article 1(1) and 2 of the same international instrument. 

12. Along those lines, the State recognizes that nowadays a case such as the instant one would not occur, given the gains in adapting the law to exclude cases involving civilians, whether as victims or accused, from the military courts. Nonetheless, the State reaffirms its commitment to make reparation for the violations of the human rights of Mr. Vera Fernández in the instant case, and to continue making progress when it comes to respecting and ensuring human rights through the commitments signed in this agreement. 

CHAPTER IV
Commitments taken on

FIRST. – Private meeting for apologies. 

13. The State undertakes to hold a private meeting for issuing an apology with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, with the participation of the Office of the Deputy Secretary for Human Rights, and special guarantees agreed upon by the parties, to be held at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs. At that meeting, the State shall provide a letter offering a formal apology for the facts alleged and their harmful effect on his human rights. 

14. The private meeting will be held, to the extent possible, on the same date that this Agreement is signed, or as soon as possible thereafter insofar as the agenda of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs so allows. 

SECOND. – Delivery of official note that accredits the expungement of any criminal record. 

15. The State shall deliver to Mr. Vera Fernández the Official note D.N. ORD. No. 119 of March 13, 2023, signed by the National Director of the Civil Registry and Identification Service in which it accredits that having reviewed the antecedents available at the General Registry of Convictions, it shows that Mr. Vera Fernández has no criminal record. 

THIRD. - Evaluation a request for a Special Pension (Pensión de Gracia).

16. The State commits to evaluating, in keeping with Law No. 18,056, and budget availability, in 2024, a request for a Special Pension (Pensión de Gracia) to be presented by Mr. Vera Fernández to the Special Advisory Commission of His Excellency the President of the Republic, which shall be based on the need to obtain reparation for the human rights violations recognized by the State in the instant case. 




FOURTH.- Commitment of the police to respect and ensure human rights. 

17. The State shall give Official Note No. 6 of February 8, 2023, to Mr. Vera Fernández, signed by the Director for Human Rights and Family Protection of Carabineros of Chile, which declares that as part of the forces of order and public security, Carabineros of Chile has in place plans for education and training in the use of force and human rights that have been created in the wake of friendly settlements with the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, which are carried out on an ongoing basis. 

18. In addition, the State shall deliver to Mr. Vera Fernández Official Note No. 31 of February 27, 2023, signed by the Office of the National Chief for Crimes against Persons of the Investigative Police of Chile, in which it declares that as one of the leading institutions that make up the Forces of Order and Public Security, under the Ministry of Interior, it confirms its professional commitment and responsibility to respect human rights by constantly updating its institutional regulations, ongoing education and training programs, and code of ethics, among other measures. 

CHAPTER V
Follow-up mechanism 

19. To follow up on compliance with the commitments in this agreement, the parties agree to set up a “Follow-up Commission,” which will be coordinated by the Human Rights Division of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, with the technical advisory services of the Office of the Deputy Secretary for Human Rights of the Ministry of Justice and Human Rights.

20. This “Follow-up Commission” will give the Executive Secretariat of the IACHR a report on progress in implementing and/or compliance with the obligation assumed in this agreement, when it sees fit or is required to do so by the IACHR. 

CHAPTER VI
Interpretation

21. The State and the petitioner shall endeavor to resolve any dispute regarding the interpretation or application of this Agreement together. If they fail to agree, either of the parties may request the mediation of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights. 

CHAPTER VII
Waiver

22. The alleged victim irrevocably waives any complaint, claim, petition, and/or judicial or administrative action that he may have lodged or that he may have filed or may yet file, before any national, regional, or international court or organ, against the State of Chile, its organs, officers, or agents, for the facts referred to in Case No. 13,661 “Giorgio Vera Fernández” before the IACHR, or for the direct consequences that might emanate from those facts. 

CHAPTER VIII
Approval

23. The State and the alleged victim shall communicate to the Inter-American Commission, immediately after entering into this Agreement, that the dispute has ended, requesting that it draft and publish the respective friendly settlement agreement, as provided for in Article 49 of the American Convention and Article 40(5) of the IACHR’s Rules of Procedure; and that it also take the follow-up measures it considers appropriate, in keeping with Article 48 of the IACHR’s Rules of Procedure. 

24. Signed in Santiago, Chile, August 14, 2024.






IV. DETERMINATION OF COMPATIBILITY AND COMPLIANCE 

13. The IACHR reiterates that in accordance with Articles 48(1)(f) and 49 of the American Convention, the purpose of this procedure is to “reach a friendly settlement of the matter based on respect for the human rights recognized in the Convention.” The acceptance to pursue this process expresses the good faith of the State to comply with the purposes and objectives of the Convention pursuant to the principle of pacta sunt servanda, by which States must comply with the obligations assumed in the treaties in good faith[footnoteRef:3]. It also wishes to highlight that the friendly settlement procedure set forth in the Convention allows for conclusion of individual cases in a non-contentious manner, and has proven, in cases involving a variety of countries, to provide an important vehicle for resolution that can be used by both parties. [3:  Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, U.N. Doc A/CONF.39/27 (1969), Article 26: "Pacta sunt servanda" Every treaty in force is binding upon the parties to it and must be performed by them in good faith.] 


14. The Inter-American Commission has closely followed the development of the friendly settlement achieved in the instant case, and values the efforts made by both parties during the negotiation of the agreement to reach this friendly settlement that is compatible with the object and purpose of the Convention. 

15. In keeping with the terms of chapter VIII of the agreement signed by the parties, by which they asked the Commission to approve the friendly settlement agreement as provided for in Article 49 of the American Convention, and pursuant to the parties’ request of March 14, 2025, to move forward in this direction, one must now assess compliance with the commitments established in this instrument. 

16. In this regard, the Commission considers that chapters I (description of the parties), II (background and context for this agreement), III (recognition of international responsibility), V (follow-up mechanism), VI (interpretation), VII (waiver), and VIII (approval) are declaratory in nature, thus supervising compliance is not called for. 

17. The Inter-American Commission values chapter III, in which the Chilean State recognizes that at the time of the facts Mr. Vera Fernández was not an officer of Carabineros, and was tried and convicted by military courts, thereby violating his due process guarantees and right to judicial protection provided for at Articles 8 and 25 of the American Convention. The Commission also recognizes that the deprivation of liberty to which Mr. Vera Fernández was subjected as a consequence of a criminal trial that was at odds with Inter-American standards constituted a violation of Article 7 of the American Convention, in conjunction with Articles 1(1) and 2 of the same international instrument. 

18. Similarly, in the same section of the friendly settlement agreement the State recognizes the gains in adapting the law to exclude cases involving civilians from the military jurisdiction, whether the civilians are victims or accused; and reaffirms its commitment to make reparation for the impairments to the enjoyment by Mr. Vera Fernández of his human rights in the instant case, and to continue making gains in respecting and ensuring human rights through the commitments signed in the agreement. 

19. In this regard, the Commission takes note of legislative reforms of this kind concerning the prosecution of civilians in the military justice system, and at the same time recalls that there is an oft- repeated standard in the Inter-American human rights system according to which, in a democracy with the rule of law, the military criminal justice system should be used on limited and exceptional basis, and be aimed at protecting special legal interests associated with the functions particular to the armed forces. This implies that the military courts may only hear cases of active-duty members of the military for offenses or infractions which, by their very nature, attack legal interests particular to the military order[footnoteRef:4], which did not occur in this case. [4:  See I/A Court H.R., Case of Radilla Pacheco v. Mexico, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs. Judgment of November 23, 2009. Series C No.209.] 


20. As regards the first clause of chapter IV (private meeting for apologies), the parties reported that it was held on January 29, 2025, at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs with the presence of the minister of foreign affairs, the deputy secretary for human rights (alternate), officers of the Ministry, Mr. Giorgio Vera Fernández, and special guests. In this regard, they reported the existence of ongoing communication between the State and the petitioner, with whom they agreed upon each of the details for carrying out the measure, and they produced evidence of its dissemination[footnoteRef:5]. [5:  See, Webpage of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs. Foreign Minister heads up hearing of apologies for case brought before the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, January 29, 2025.
See also, Instagram, Office of the Deputy Secretary for Human Rights, state of Chile offers public apology for human rights violations, January 30, 2025; and X Post, Foreign Ministry of Chile, January 29, 2025.] 


21. At that meeting formal apologies were offered to the victim, and the responsibility of the Chilean State was recognized in the terms set out in the friendly settlement agreement. In addition, a formal letter of apology was delivered, signed by the minister of foreign affairs. In light of the foregoing the Commission considers that this part of the agreement has been fully implemented, and it so finds. 

22. As for the second clause of the same chapter (delivery of official note that accredits the expungement of any criminal record), the parties confirmed that during the meeting for the apology Mr. Vera was given official communication D.N. ORD. No.119 of March 13, 2023, issued by the national director of the Civil Registry and Identification Service, certifying that the General Registry of Convictions does not show that he has any conviction. In light of what has been indicated, the Commission notes that this measure has met with full compliance, and it so finds. 

23. Concerning the third clause of chapter IV (evaluation of a request for a special pension) it was reported that on March 3, 2025, the Ministry of Interior and Public Security issued Exempt Decree No. 2618, by which it granted a pension equivalent to 2.0 non-remunerative minimum salaries to Mr. Vera, who finally, on March 5, 2025, signed the certificate of receipt of the pension, concluding the process. For this reason, the Commission understands that the State has fully carried out the commitment assumed in this section, and it so finds. 

24. With respect to the fourth clause of chapter IV (commitment of the police to respect and ensure human rights), the parties reported that during the meeting of apologies the petitioner was given Official Note 6 of February 8, 2023, signed by the director for human rights and family protection of Carabineros of Chile, which declared that the institution has plans for education and training in the use of force and human rights, which have been produced in the wake of friendly settlements with the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights. Similarly, he was given Official Note No. 31 of February 27, 2023, issued by the Office of the National Chief for Crimes against Persons of the Investigative Police of Chile, in which the institution, as part of the Forces of Order and Public Security, under the Ministry of Interior, confirmed its professional commitment to and responsibility for respecting human rights by constantly updating its institutional regulations, education and training programs, and code of ethics, among other measures. In light of the information provided by the parties, the Commission considers that this provision of the agreement has met with full compliance, and it so finds. 

25. The Commission also takes note that in the negotiation process the parties decided not to include a measure of justice in the friendly settlement agreement in the instant matter. Nonetheless, and without prejudice to the will of the parties, the Commission recalls the state’s duty to investigate on its own initiative and diligently, in the regular justice system, serious human rights violations such as alleged acts of torture and other cruel treatment and, when called on to do so, to determine criminal liabilities in a reasonable time, in keeping with international standards. In addition, the Commission recalls that this obligation should be assumed by the states as their own legal duty, and not as a mere formality preordained to be ineffective, or as a step taken by private interests that depends on the initiative of victims or their families, or on their offer of proof. 

26. In light of the reasons set forth, the Commission concludes that clauses one (private meeting for apologies), two (delivery of official note that accredits the expungement of any criminal record), three (evaluation of a request for a special pension), and four (commitment of the police to respect and ensure human rights) of chapter IV have met with full compliance, and it so finds. In addition, the Commission considers that the rest of the content of the agreement is declaratory, thus it need not be supervised. It thus notes that the friendly settlement agreement has been fully implemented, and the Commission so finds. Accordingly, the Commission decides to close the case, welcoming the efforts of the Chilean State to fully implement this friendly settlement. 

V. CONCLUSIONS

27. Based on the foregoing and in keeping with the procedure provided for in Articles 48(1)(f) and 49 of the American Convention, the Commission would like to reiterate its profound appreciation of the efforts made by the parties and its satisfaction that a friendly settlement has been arrived at in the present case on the basis of respect for human rights and consistent with the object and purpose of the American Convention.  

28. Based on the reasons and conclusions contained in this report, 


THE INTER-AMERICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS

DECIDES: 

1. To approve the terms of the agreement signed by the parties on August 14, 2024. 

1. To find full compliance with clauses one (private meeting for apology), two (handing over an official note that shows that any criminal record has been expunged), three (evaluation of a request for a special pension), and four (commitment of the police to respect and ensure human rights) of chapter IV (commitments taken on) of the friendly settlement agreement, in keeping with the analysis contained in this report. 

1. To find that the friendly settlement agreement has been fully implemented, as described in the analysis contained in this report. 

1. To order that further follow-up in the matter be ended, and that it be closed. 

1. To make this report public and include it in its Annual Report to the General Assembly of the OAS. 

Approved by the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights on the 10th day of the month of December, 2025. (Signed): José Luis Caballero Ochoa, President; Andrea Pochak, First Vice President; Edgar Stuardo Ralón Orellana, Second Vice President; Gloria Monique de Mees, Roberta Clarke, and Carlos Bernal Pulido, Commissioners.
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